OP \$190.00 4547930

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM585423

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Super-Priority Notice of Succession of Agency

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG, Cayman Islands Branch		07/08/2020	Bank: SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wilmington Savings Fund Society, FSB
Street Address:	500 Delaware Avenue
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	Federal Savings Bank: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4547930	AQRATE
Registration Number:	5970390	I
Registration Number:	5970391	IQOR
Registration Number:	5970389	IQOR
Registration Number:	5824071	IQOR LINQ
Registration Number:	4614337	QEYMETRICS
Registration Number:	4645436	QUANTUMATCH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7202743133

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 720-598-3456

Email: lorri.strizich@wilmerhale.com

Correspondent Name: Lorri Strizich

Address Line 1:1225 17th Street, Suite 2600Address Line 4:Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lorri Strizich
SIGNATURE:	/lorristrizich/
DATE SIGNED:	07/08/2020

Total Attachments: 7

source=iQor - Super-Priority Notice of Succession of Agency#page1.tif

source=iQor - Super-Priority Notice of Succession of Agency#page2.tif

source=iQor - Super-Priority Notice of Succession of Agency#page3.tif

source=iQor - Super-Priority Notice of Succession of Agency#page4.tif

source=iQor - Super-Priority Notice of Succession of Agency#page5.tif

source=iQor - Super-Priority Notice of Succession of Agency#page6.tif

source=iQor - Super-Priority Notice of Succession of Agency#page7.tif

NOTICE OF SUCCESSION OF AGENCY 053020/0459 6977/0630

This NOTICE OF SUCCESSION OF AGENCY (this "Notice"), dated as of July 8, 2020 (the "Effective Date"), is executed by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, in its capacity as the resigning Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined below), as applicable (the "Resigning Agent"), and WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB, in its capacity as the successor Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under the Credit Agreement (as defined below) (the "Successor Agent").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Super-Priority Term Loan Credit Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2020, by and among IQOR HOLDINGS INC., a Delaware Corporation ("Holdings"), IQOR US INC., a Delaware Corporation (the "Borrower"), the Resigning Agent and certain other parties thereto (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Resigning Agent and certain grantor parties identified on the signature page thereto (the "Grantors") entered into that certain Super-Priority Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 29, 2020 (the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantors granted a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, the Intellectual Property Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 23 2020 at Reel/Frame 053020/0459 and the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 23, 2020 at Reel/Frame 6977/0630, with respect to the patents and trademarks identified on each of <u>Schedule A</u> and <u>Schedule B</u>, respectively, attached hereto;

WHEREAS, the Resigning Agent, the Successor Agent, Holdings, the Borrower and certain other parties entered into that certain Resignation, Consent and Appointment Agreement, dated as of July 8, 2020 (the "**Resignation Agreement**"), whereby the Resigning Agent resigned as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and is succeeded to and replaced by the Successor Agent as successor Administrative agent and Collateral Agent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Resignation Agreement.

ActiveUS 180414316v.2 - 1856375/00131

2. <u>Succession and Replacement of Agency</u>. Pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Resignation Agreement, the Resigning Agent has ceased to be Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under such capacity and is succeeded to and replaced by the Successor Agent as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent under such capacity. Nothing herein shall be deemed to terminate, interrupt or impair the continuity of the security interest in the collateral originally granted to the Resigning Agent under the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, which security interest is now succeeded by and transferred to the Successor Agent.

[Signature pages follow]

ActiveUS 180414316v.2 - 1856375/00131

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Notice effective as of the Effective Date.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS **BRANCH**, as Resigning Agent

Name: Title:

// Karaman Megan Kane Authorized Signatory

Name: Title:

Didier Siffer Authorized Signatory

WILMINGTON SAVINGS FUND SOCIETY, FSB,

as Successor Agent

Name: Geoffrey J. Lewis

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Succession of Agency (Bridge)]

A-1

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Tide		Patent	Issue	Application	Application	
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	10180962	2019-01-15	12/905196	2010-10-15	IQOR US INC.
real-time phone configurer						IQOR HOLDINGS INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	9672281	2017-06-06	12/903765	2010-10-13	IQOR US INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	9659062	2017-05-23	12/905239	2010-10-15	IOOR US INC.
global benefits purse facilitator						IQOR HOLDINGS INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for an	U.S.	9454576	2016-09-27	12/905179	2010-10-15	IQOR US INC.
employee onboarding automator						IQOR HOLDINGS INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	9454526	2016-09-27	12/903718	2010-10-13	IQOR US INC.
chart of accounts simplifier						IQOR HOLDINGS INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for an	U.S.	9454577	2016-09-27	12/905221	2010-10-15	IQOR US INC.
employee reimbursement evaluator						IQOR HOLDINGS INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	9405800	2016-08-02	12/905204	2010-10-15	IQOR US INC.
universal payment integrator						IQOR HOLDINGS INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for an employee referral facilitator	U.S.	9405799	2016-08-02	12/905169	2010-10-15	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC IOOR US INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a olohal data exchange	U.S.	9405814	2016-08-02	12/762570	2010-04-19	IQOR HOLDINGS INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	9396232	2016-07-19	12/905247	2010-10-15	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC.
rule-integrated virtual punch clock						IQOR US INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a universal data librarian	U.S.	9390132	2016-07-12	12/760948	2010-04-15	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a call restrictor	U.S.	9098509	2015-08-04	12/903796	2010-10-13	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC. IQOR US INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a financial transaction tagger	U.S.	9063978	2015-06-23	12/903685	2010-10-13	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	9053146	2015-06-09	12/903839	2010-10-13	IOOR HOLDINGS, INC.
web access manager						IQOR US INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for an	U.S.	9043354	2015-05-26	12/763331	2010-04-20	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC.
automated data extractor				12/002/10		
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a journal entry automator	S.	9043355	2015-05-26	12/903660	2010-10-13	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC.

7
, I
\sim

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date	Application Number	Application Date	Owner
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	8812537	2014-08-19	12/763320	2010-04-20	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC.
descriptive business grammar syntax						
querier						
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	8812482	2014-08-19	12/904676	2010-10-14	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC.
data translator						IQOR US INC.
Apparatuses, methods and systems for a	U.S.	8489872	2013-07-16	12/762577	2010-04-19	IQOR HOLDINGS, INC.
real-time desktop configurer utilizing a						
user identifier or an initialization request to						
retrieve a data-structure-tracking syntax-						
configured string						

B-1

RECORDED: 07/08/2020

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Status	APP Number	Reg Number	App. Date	Reg. Date	Owner
AQRATE	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	85311004	4547930	03-MAY-2011	10-JUN-2014	IQOR
							TECHNOLOGIES,
							INC.
I	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	88217029	5970390	05-DEC-2018	28-JAN-2020	IQOR US INC.
IQOR	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	88217035	5970391	05-DEC-2018	28-JAN-2020	IQOR US INC.
IQOR	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	88217022	5970389	04-DEC-2018	28-JAN-2020	IQOR US INC.
IQOR LINQ	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	87638804	5824071	09-OCT-2017	06-AUG-2019	IQOR US INC.
QEYMETRICS	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	85752937	4614337	12-OCT-2012	30-SEP-2014	IQOR US INC.
QUANTUMAT	U.S. Federal	REGISTERED	85310894	4645436	03-MAY-2011	25-NOV-2014	IQOR
СН							TECHNOLOGIES,
							INC.